Minutes of Greenbush Township Annual Meeting March 14, 2023

Darrel Shelley called the 2023 Greenbush Township Annual Meeting to order at 7:30 PM on March 14.2023

Pledge of the Allegiance was recited

The first order of business was to elect a moderator for the meeting. Rick Johnson nominated Donny Zeroth, seconded by Kevin Santema. A motion was made to cease nominations and a unanimous vote for Donny Zeroth as moderator.

The agenda for the meeting was reviewed.

Motion was made by Glen Hansen to accept the agenda, seconded by Richard Bronson

The minutes of the Greenbush Township 2022 Annual Meeting were available and posted at the Town Hall.

Motion was made by Jim Beck to accept and waive reading of minutes, seconded by Rick Johnson

The moderator requested a motion to accept and waive the reading of the Treasurer's report since printed copies were available prior to the meeting.

Motion by Jim Beck to accept and waive the reading of the report, seconded by Dale Shelley, motion carried.

YEARLY MAINTENANCE

- Mowing/Brush Cutting was done throughout the township
- Weed Spraying was done throughout the township

Princeton Fire Department Report

- Troy Thompson Captain of the Princeton Fire Depart made a report:
- -472 total calls
- -42 calls for Greenbush Township
- -2nd weekend of Sept is open house
- -\$32,326.00 is what is being billed for 2023 to Greenbush Township
- -Looking into updating Radio Equipment for Department

There were organizations that have requested out support this year:

(Proposed Budget \$4000.00)

Jack Edmonds, representative from the Mille Lacs Historical Society attend the meeting to request for donation.

Motion was made by Rick Johnson to contribute \$2500.00, seconded by Glen Hansen

Florence Dehn, representative from the Mille Lacs County Fair Grounds attend the meeting to request for donation.

Motion was made by Jim Beck to contribute \$1000.00, seconded by Brian Walker

Kevin Santema, representative from the Pease Fireworks attend the meeting to request for donation.

Motion was made by Richard Bronson to contribute \$500.00, seconded by Glen Hansen

Motion was made by Rick Johnson to accept proposed 2024 Levy set at \$266,000.00, seconded by Brian Walker, motion carried

Revenue Fund: \$58,000.00
 Road and Bridge: \$175,000.00

3. Fire: \$33,000.00

Motion was made by Rick Johnson to accept proposed 2023 Budget set at \$400,000.00, seconded by Jim Beck, motion carried

Darrel Shelley reported election results:

For Supervisor:

1. Richard Bronson 22 votes

Total votes received: 22 votes

Other Town Business:

Glen Hansen mentioned send newsletter by mid-February.

Rick Johnson gave thanks to township board for their work, seconded by Kevin Santema

Motion was made by Jim Beck to set the polling hours for the 2024 Annual Election at 1:30 – 7:30 pm on Tuesday March 12th, 2024 @ 7:30, with annual meeting to follow, seconded by Richard Bronson, motion carried, with the following notation: Incase of bad weather, the election and meeting will be held on Tuesday March 19, 2024.

Meeting adjourned by Jim Beck, seconded by Brian Walker at 8:48. Motion carried

Respectfully Submitted Darrel Shelley, Clerk	
Clerk	Election Judge
	Election Judge
	Election Judge